case, its importance (+ 45.2 %) has to be mitigated by the initial low absolute value
(0.29 g/min). The increase in tar production is thought to come from minor changes
in the wood heating rate prediction which leads to a small absolute increase of the
tar production rate prediction.

0 20 40 60 80 100
0

1

2

3

4

5

Water density (kg/m3)

z
(c
m
)

Figure 5.10: Water density along the sample revolution axis after 5 minutes, for the two drying
models, 9 %wb bois de bout. Black line: liquid-vapour equilibrium model, gray line: Arrhenius
type model

To conclude, it can be stated that Arrhenius type models can describe water
vaporisation while they are not capable of properly describing water condensation
inside of the sample.

5.4. Sensitivity analyses 113

5.4.2 Sensitivity to b fitting parameter

During the building of the model a fitting parameter b was added to correct the char
yield predicted by the pyrolysis scheme (Fig. 4.3 and Table 4.3). In order to assess
for the impact of this choice, a sensitivity analysis to this parameter was led. The b
parameter was varied between -50 to +50 %, with a reference value of 2. One should
note that the -50 % case corresponds to b = 1, which is the actual pyrolysis scheme
without modification.

b factor variation
-50 % -20 % -10 % +10 % +20 % +50 %

Surface temperature -5.0 -1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 -1.0
Crater depth 5.0 3.0 0.0 0.0 -3.0 -3.0
Pyrolysis front thickness -25 0 0 25 25 50
Time averaged rates:
Wood -6.0 -2.0 -1.0 1.0 2.0 5.0
Water -5.0 -1.0 -1.0 1.0 1.0 3.0
Char -49.0 -19.0 -9.0 10.0 19.0 46.0
Gas 5.0 2.0 1.0 -1.0 -2.0 -5.0
Tar 8.0 2.0 1.0 -1.0 -2.0 -6.0

Table 5.4: Variations (in %) for different b parameter values with respect to the reference value
b = 2

Table 5.4 reports variations for different b parameter values in the reference case
conditions, i.e. 9 %wb, bois de bout. The observed outputs can be divided into two
broad categories: the ones strongly varying with b and the ones robust with respect
of b.

b factor has a strong impact on char production rate and pyrolysis front thickness.
An increase of b implies, as expected, an increase in char production rate. The
dependency between b and the char production is linear. The pyrolysis front also